

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL J. HICKS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the Pennsylvania**

**Brief in Opposition for
Respondent Michael J. Hicks**

KATHRYN R. SMITH
Deputy Public Defender
Counsel of Record
KIMBERLY F. MAKOUL
Chief Public Defender
Lehigh County Courthouse
455 West Hamilton Street
Allentown, PA 18101
Tel. No. (610) 782-3157
kathrynsmith@lehighcounty.org
kimberlymakoul@lehighcounty.org
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT PROPERLY APPLIED <u>TERRY</u> AND ITS PROGENY IN ITS DECISION AND ANALYSIS.....	3
II. THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT PROPERLY APPLIED FOURTH AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE TO REJECT THE ELEMENT-OR-DEFENSE TEST IN ITS NARROW APPLICATION TO SEIZURES BASED SOLELY ON THE POSSESSION OF A CONCEALED FIREARM IN PENNSYLVANIA.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009).....	3,6,8,9
<i>Berkemer v. MacCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	3
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	7,8
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	8
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	6
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 US 1 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brignone-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	3
<i>United States v. Pope</i> , 910 F.3d 413 (8 th Cir. 2018).....	8,9

State Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Hawkins</i> , 692 A.2d 1068 (Pa. 1997).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> , 208 A.3d 916 (Pa. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

State Statutes

18 Pa.C.S. §§ 6101-27.....	5
18 Pa.C.S. § 6105.....	5
18 Pa.C.S. § 6106(a).....	5
18 Pa.C.S. § 6108.....	5
